

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

Michael William Ledford,
Petitioner,

v.

Benjamin Ford, Warden,
Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

Christopher M. Carr
Attorney General

Andrew A. Pinson
Solicitor General

Beth A. Burton
Deputy Attorney General

Sabrina D. Graham
Senior Assistant Attorney General

Clint C. Malcolm
Assistant Attorney General

Office of the Georgia
Attorney General
40 Capitol Square, SW
Atlanta, Georgia 30334
(404) 458-3619
cmalcolm@law.ga.gov

Counsel for Respondent

CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Questions Presented.....	ii
Table of Authorities	v
Opinions Below.....	1
Statutory and Constitutional Provisions Involved	1
Statement	2
A. Factual Background.....	2
B. Relevant Proceedings Below.....	2
1. Voir Dire	2
2. Trial Proceedings.....	3
3. Direct Appeal Proceedings	7
4. State Habeas Corpus Proceedings.....	7
5. Federal Habeas Corpus Proceedings.....	8
Reasons for Denying the Petition	9
I. The court of appeals’ conclusion that the state court did not unreasonably apply <i>J.E.B.</i> in concluding that Ledford failed to establish a prima facie case of gender discrimination does not warrant certiorari review.	10
A. There is no split among the federal or state courts regarding the prima facie showing required for a gender-based discrimination claim under <i>J.E.B.</i>	11
B. The decision below is correct.	15
II. The Eleventh Circuit’s denial of Ledford’s factbound <i>Strickland</i> claim does not warrant review.	17
A. Ledford’s second question challenges application of well-settled law to the facts of his case.	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
B. The Eleventh Circuit’s decision was correct and was not in conflict with this Court’s precedent.....	19
C. This is a poor vehicle to address a question of ineffectiveness because Ledford’s failure to prove prejudice is an independent ground for denying habeas relief.....	20
Conclusion.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Allen v. Lee</i> , 366 F.3d 319 (4th Cir. 2004)	13
<i>United States v. Alvarado</i> , 923 F.2d 253 (2nd Cir. 1991)	14
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79 (1986)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Baxter</i> , 778 Fed. Appx. 617 (8th Cir. 2019).....	13
<i>Buck v. Davis</i> , 137 S. Ct. 759 (2017)	8, 18, 19
<i>State v. Dorsey</i> , 74 So.3d 603 (2011)	14
<i>United States v. Hill</i> , 643 F.3d 807 (11th Cir. 2011)	13
<i>J.E.B. v. Alabama</i> , 511 U.S. 127 (1994)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 545 U.S. 162 (2005)	10, 11
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 72 Ark. App. 175 (2000)	14
<i>Ledford v. Georgia</i> , 565 U.S. 1017 (2011)	7
<i>Ledford v. Sellers</i> , 138 S. Ct. 983 (2018)	8, 17
<i>Ledford v. State</i> , 289 Ga. 70 (2011)	1

<i>Ledford v. Warden, Ga. Diagnostic Prison,</i> 975 F.3d 1145 (11th Cir. 2020)	1
<i>Livingston v. State,</i> 271 Ga. 714 (1999)	14
<i>Luong v. State,</i> 199 So.3d 173 (2015)	14
<i>Presley v. Allen,</i> 274 Fed. Appx. 800 (11th Cir. 2008).....	10
<i>United States v. Saylor,</i> 626 Fed. Appx. 802 (11th Cir. 2015).....	13
<i>United States v. Stephens,</i> 421 F.3d 503 (7th Cir. 2005)	14
<i>Williams v. Beard,</i> 637 F.3d 195 (3rd Cir. 2011)	13
<i>Williams v. Runnels,</i> 432 F.3d 1102 (9th Cir. 2006)	14
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 2254	<i>passim</i>
